

A199904864

SEC Registration Number

BLOOMBERRY RESORTS CORPORATION

(Company's Full Name)

THE EXECUTIVE OFFICES, SOLAIRE
RESORT & CASINO, 1 ASEAN AVENUE,
ENTERTAINMENT CITY, BARANGAY
TAMBO, PARAÑAQUE CITY

(Business Address: No. Street City/Town/Province)

AMABELLE C. ASUNCION

(Contact Person)

88838920

(Company Telephone Number)

12

Month

31

Day

(Fiscal Year)

17 - C

(Form Type)

3rd Thursday of
April

Month

Day

(Annual Meeting)

N/A

(Secondary License Type, If Applicable)

SEC-MSRD

Dept. Requiring this Doc.

N/A

Amended Articles Number/Section

101

(as of 31 July 2026)

Total No. of Stockholders

Total Amount of Borrowings

N/A

Domestic

N/A

Foreign

To be accomplished by SEC Personnel concerned

File Number

LCU

Document ID

Cashier

STAMPS

Remarks: Please use BLACK ink for scanning purposes.

Securities and Exchange Commission
Current Report Under Section 17 of the Securities Regulation Code ("SRC")
and SRC Rule 17.2 (c) Thereunder

SEC FORM 17-C

1. **14 Aug 2026**
Date of Report
2. SEC Identification Number: **A199904864**
3. BIR Tax Identification No.: **204-636-102**
4. **Bloomberry Resorts Corporation**
Name of issuer as specified in the charter
5. **Philippines**
Country of Incorporation
6. (SEC Use Only)
Industry Classification Code:
7. **The Executive Offices, Solaire Resort & Casino, 1 Asean Avenue, Entertainment City, Barangay Tambo, Parañaque City**
Address of Principal Office
8. **(+632) 88838920**
Registrant's Telephone Number
9. **N/A**
Former name or former address
10. Securities registered pursuant to Sections 8 and 12 of the SRC or Sections 4 and 8 of the RSA

Titles of Each Class

Unclassified Shares,
Php1.00 par value

**Number of Shares Outstanding and
Amount of Debt Outstanding**

11,525,287,399

11. Item number reported herein: Item 9. Other Events

Please see attached disclosure (PSE Form 4-31 Press Release) submitted by BLOOM to the Philippine Stock Exchange on 14 August 2026.

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Regulation Code, the issuer has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

BLOOMBERRY RESORTS CORPORATION

By:



Amabelle C. Asuncion
Corporate Secretary

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

SEC FORM 17-C

CURRENT REPORT UNDER SECTION 17 OF THE SECURITIES REGULATION CODE AND SRC RULE 17.2(c) THEREUNDER

1. Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported)

Aug 14, 2026

2. SEC Identification Number

A1999-04864

3. BIR Tax Identification No.

204-636-102-000

4. Exact name of issuer as specified in its charter

Bloomberry Resorts Corporation

5. Province, country or other jurisdiction of incorporation

Philippines

6. Industry Classification Code(SEC Use Only)

7. Address of principal office

The Executive Offices, Solaire Resort & Casino, 1 Asean Avenue, Entertainment City,
Barangay Tambo, Parañaque City

Postal Code

1701

8. Issuer's telephone number, including area code

0288838920

9. Former name or former address, if changed since last report

N/A

10. Securities registered pursuant to Sections 8 and 12 of the SRC or Sections 4 and 8 of the RSA

Title of Each Class	Number of Shares of Common Stock Outstanding and Amount of Debt Outstanding
Unclassified Shares, Php1.00 par value	11,525,287,399

11. Indicate the item numbers reported herein

Item (9) Other Events

The Exchange does not warrant and holds no responsibility for the veracity of the facts and representations contained in all corporate disclosures, including financial reports. All data contained herein are prepared and submitted by the disclosing party to the Exchange, and are disseminated solely for purposes of information. Any questions on the data contained herein should be addressed directly to the Corporate Information Officer of the disclosing party.

Bloomberry Resorts Corporation
BLOOM

PSE Disclosure Form 4-31 - Press Release
References: SRC Rule 17 (SEC Form 17-C)
Section 4.4 of the Revised Disclosure Rules

Subject of the Disclosure
Press release of BLOOM in connection with its Second Quarter 2026 Results approved by its board of directors today, 14 August 2026.
Background/Description of the Disclosure
Please see attached Press Release for details.
Other Relevant Information
None.



Bloomberg Resorts Corporation

BLOOMBERRY RESORTS CORPORATION

(incorporated in the Philippines)

PSE: BLOOM

SECOND QUARTER AND FIRST HALF 2026 UNAUDITED RESULTS ANNOUNCEMENT

Bloomberg narrows 2Q2026 loss on higher GGR and assertive cost management
First-half cash opex rise capped at 3%

2Q2026 HIGHLIGHTS:

- ⌘ Bloomberg's Gross Gaming Revenue (GGR) was P16.4 billion, representing an increase of 15% from P14.3 billion in the second quarter of 2025. Higher hold rates across all gaming segments lifted GGR; however, the VIP and premium mass segments continued to experience weakness.
- ⌘ Net revenue in the second quarter was P14.1 billion, representing an increase of 11% from P12.7 billion in the same period last year.
- ⌘ Cash operating expenses reached P10.7 billion, higher by only 5% compared to P10.2 billion in the same quarter last year. Cash operating expenses remained under control, with majority of the increase explained by higher taxes and licenses, salaries and benefits, and software and hardware maintenance costs.
- ⌘ Consolidated EBITDA was P3.4 billion, higher by 35% compared to P2.5 billion in the second quarter of 2025. The improvement was mainly due to higher GGR and the impact of cost optimization initiatives.
- ⌘ Consolidated net loss was P345.3 million, compared with net loss of P1.4 billion in the same period last year.

FIRST HALF 2026 HIGHLIGHTS:

- ⌘ Consolidated GGR was P31.1 billion, unchanged from the previous year.
- ⌘ Consolidated net revenue was P27.2 billion, representing an increase of 1 % against P27.0 billion in the same period last year.
- ⌘ Consolidated EBITDA was P6.4 billion, compared with P6.9 billion in the first six months of the previous year.
- ⌘ Consolidated net loss was P470.3 million which compares to net income of P1.9 billion in the first half of 2025. Notable one-off items that impacted the bottom line include 1) a P403.0 million gain in the first quarter of 2026 relating to the sale of the Jeju Sun gaming license through a demerger and share purchase arrangement, and 2) a P2.9 billion one-time, non-cash gain recognized in the first quarter of 2025 from the refinancing of the P40 billion Syndicated Loan Facility.

Bloomberg Resorts Corporation ("Bloomberg", "the Company"), whose subsidiaries own and operate Solaire Resort Entertainment City (SEC), Solaire Resort Quezon City (SQC), Jeju Sun Hotel & Casino (Jeju Sun), as well

as the Solaire Online and FUNaloMax online gaming platforms, reported unaudited consolidated financial results for the three months and six months ended June 30, 2026.

Enrique K. Razon Jr., Bloomberg Chairman and CEO, commented, “We delivered GGR growth in the second-quarter, supported by stronger hold rates across our gaming operations. However, underlying demand in the VIP and premium mass segments remained soft. Assertive cost management complemented higher revenues, driving EBITDA growth both sequentially and year-over-year.”

“Our focus on operating efficiency continues to drive results. Despite a challenging macroeconomic environment characterized by elevated oil prices, higher interest rates, and weaker peso, we limited cash operating expense growth to just 5% and 3% for the quarter and the first half, respectively, underscoring the effectiveness of our cost optimization initiatives.”

“Looking ahead, we remain focused on disciplined execution. Alongside continued cost optimization, we are advancing our digital strategy with the recent commercial launch of FUNaloMax on our proprietary platform which will be joined by Solaire Online on the same platform in the coming weeks. We anticipate that these initiatives will enhance the patron experience and position Bloomberg to capture incremental revenue growth in the quarters ahead.”

Consolidated Results

Bloomberg’s Gross Gaming Revenue (GGR) was P16.4 billion, representing an increase of 15% from P14.3 billion in the second quarter of 2025. Higher hold rates across all gaming segments lifted GGR; however, the VIP and premium mass segments continued to experience weakness. In the first six months of 2026, consolidated GGR was P31.1 billion, unchanged from the same period last year.

Contra-revenue accounts in the second quarter increased by 23% year-over-year to P3.7 billion. This represents 23% of consolidated GGR, compared to 21% in the same quarter last year.

Non-gaming revenue was P3.2 billion for the quarter, unchanged from the same quarter last year. In the first half of 2026, non-gaming revenue was P6.4 billion, higher by 4% year-over-year.

Net revenue in the second quarter was P14.1 billion, representing an increase of 11% from P12.7 billion in the same period last year. Net revenue was higher by 1% in the first six months to P27.2 billion.

Cash operating expenses in the second quarter reached P10.7 billion, higher by only 5% compared to P10.2 billion in the same quarter last year. Cash operating expenses remained under control, with majority of the increase explained by higher taxes and licenses, salaries and benefits, and software and hardware maintenance costs. The increases were tempered by savings generated mostly in cost of sales. Cash operating expenses in the first half of 2026 increased by 3% to P20.8 billion. The Company made no provisions for bad debt in the second quarter.

Bloomberg continues to benefit from its previous loan refinancing activities. Interest expense in the second quarter and first half of 2026 was P1.9 billion and P3.6 billion, reflecting savings of P51.4 million and P409.5 million from the second quarter of 2025 and the first six months of 2025, respectively.

For the quarter, the Company recorded consolidated EBITDA of P3.4 billion, representing an increase of 35% from P2.5 billion in the same quarter last year. In the first half of 2026, Bloomberg’s EBITDA was P6.4 billion, lower by 7% year-over-year.

Bloomberg reported a net loss of P345.3 million for the quarter which compares to net loss of P1.4 billion in the same period last year. Net loss in the first six months was P470.3 million which compares to net income of P1.9 billion in the first half of 2025. Notable one-off items that impacted the bottom line include 1) a P403.0 million gain in the first quarter of 2026 relating to the sale of the Jeju Sun gaming license through a demerger and share purchase arrangement, and 2) a P2.9 billion one-time, non-cash gain recognized in the first quarter of 2025 from the refinancing of the P40 billion Syndicated Loan Facility.

In the second quarter of 2026, the Company reported Basic Earnings per Share (EPS) loss of P0.032, which compares to a loss of P0.134 in the same quarter last year. EPS loss in the first half of 2026 was P0.044, which compares to an EPS gain of P0.181 reported in the first half of 2025.

Solaire Resort Entertainment City (SEC)

For the second quarter, total GGR at SEC was P11.5 billion, representing an increase of 18% from P9.8 billion in the second quarter of 2025.

VIP rolling chip volume was P71.3 billion, representing a year-over-year increase of 12%. The VIP hold rate was 3.61% against 2.23% in the second quarter of 2025. VIP GGR was P2.6 billion, rising by 81% from P1.4 billion in the same quarter last year.

Mass table drop was P7.6 billion, representing a year-over-year decline of 4%. The mass table hold rate was 55.3%, compared to 49.2% in the same period last year. Mass table GGR was P4.2 billion, higher by 8% compared to P3.9 billion in the second quarter of 2025.

EGM coin-in was P71.6 billion, recording a 12% year-on-year decrease. The EGM hold rate was 6.6% compared to 5.5% in the second quarter of 2025. EGM GGR was P4.7 billion, higher by 6% compared to P4.5 billion in the same quarter last year.

Non-gaming revenue was P2.0 billion, down 6% from P2.1 billion in the same quarter last year. Net revenue was P9.2 billion, higher by 12% from P8.2 billion in the second quarter of 2025.

SEC generated EBITDA of P2.4 billion which was 40% higher than the P1.7 billion reported in the same quarter of last year.

Solaire Resort Quezon City (SQC)

SQC generated GGR of P4.9 billion, reflecting a 9% increase from the same period last year.

VIP rolling chip volume was P8.6 billion which compares to P4.3 billion in the same period last year. The VIP hold rate was 5.38% against 4.86% in the second quarter of 2025. VIP GGR was P460.0 million, increasing by 122% from P207.3 million in the same quarter last year.

Mass table drop was P5.4 billion, representing a year-over-year decrease of 23%. The mass table hold rate was 33.0%, which compares to 26.7% in the same period last year. Mass table GGR was P1.8 billion, lower by 5% compared to P1.9 billion in the second quarter of 2025.

EGM coin-in was P42.9 billion, recording a 7% year-on-year increase. The EGM hold rate was 6.2% compared to 6.1% in the second quarter of 2025. EGM GGR was P2.7 billion, higher by 9% compared to P2.4 billion in the same quarter last year.

Non-gaming revenue was P1.1 billion, up 9% from P1.0 billion in the same quarter last year. Net revenue was P4.7 billion, rising by 8% from P4.3 billion in the second quarter of 2025.

SQC generated EBITDA of P1.3 billion, higher by 19% compared to P1.1 billion in the second quarter of 2025.

Jeju Sun Resort & Casino (Jeju Sun)

Solaire Korea's Jeju Sun recorded net revenue of P159.2 million, up 24% from P128.3 million in the same quarter last year.

Jeju Sun generated EBITDA of P2.8 million which was a reversal from LBITDA of P41.4 million in the second quarter of 2025. This is the first full quarter after the property exited the casino business and the first time the property reported EBITDA since Bloomberg acquired the property in 2015.

Balance Sheet and Other Items

As of June 30, 2026, Bloomberry had a consolidated cash and cash equivalents balance of P31.4 billion. Total outstanding long-term debt was P104.8 billion, which represents the balance of the current and non-current portions of the P72.0 billion and P40.0 billion Syndicated Refinancing Facilities. Total equity attributable to equity holders of the parent company was P59.0 billion.

Bloomberry had P1.3 billion in net receivables as of June 30, 2026, lower by P5.6 million from the beginning of the year. Total allowances cover 80% of all receivables over 90 days.

About Bloomberry Resorts Corporation

Listed on the Philippine Stock Exchange (PSE: BLOOM), Bloomberry Resorts Corporation is a leader in developing world-class destinations, comprising luxurious accommodations, premier gaming facilities, and exceptional dining options. The company's portfolio includes Solaire Resort Entertainment City and Solaire Resort Quezon City in the Philippines, and Jeju Sun Hotel & Casino in South Korea.

Beyond its resorts, Bloomberry offers trusted, high-quality digital experiences through the Solaire Online and FUNaloMAX online gaming entertainment platforms.

For further details, please visit www.bloomberry.ph and www.solaireresort.com. For Bloomberry's digital gaming offerings, visit www.solaireonline.com and www.funalomax.com.

Supplementary Information

Solaire Resort Entertainment City – Gross Gaming Revenue and Hotel Occupancy In Php millions, except for percentages

	For the three months ended June 30,			For the six months ended June 30,		
	2026	2025	YoY Change (%)	2026	2025	YoY Change (%)
VIP Rolling Chip	71,274	63,903	12	124,440	151,626	(18)
VIP win rate	3.61%	2.23%	1.38	3.66%	2.78%	0.88
VIP GGR	2,573	1,422	81	4,558	4,221	8
Mass Tables Drop	7,567	7,862	(4)	15,450	16,383	(6)
Mass Tables Hold Rate	55.3%	49.2%	6.1	52.3%	53.6%	(1.3)
Mass Tables GGR	4,183	3,870	8	8,082	8,783	(8)
EGM Coin-in	71,623	81,171	(12)	140,510	168,959	(17)
EGM Hold Rate	6.6%	5.5%	1.1	6.3%	5.3%	1.0
EGM GGR	4,736	4,475	6	8,830	8,911	(1)
Total GGR	11,492	9,768	18	21,469	21,915	(2)
Hotel Occupancy	78.4%	72.6%	5.8	76.1%	71.8%	4.3

Solaire Resort Quezon City – Gross Gaming Revenue and Hotel Occupancy In Php millions, except for percentages

	For the three months ended June 30,			For the six months ended June 30,		
	2026	2025	YoY Change (%)	2026	2025	YoY Change (%)
VIP Rolling Chip	8,556	4,263	101	13,607	13,143	4
VIP win rate	5.38%	4.86%	0.52	3.95%	5.17%	(1.22)
VIP GGR	460	207	122	538	679	(21)
Mass Tables Drop	5,427	7,021	(23)	11,055	13,490	(18)
Mass Tables Hold Rate	33.0%	26.7%	6.3	34.1%	28.5%	5.6
Mass Tables GGR	1,790	1,877	(5)	3,772	3,848	(2)
EGM Coin-in	42,906	40,075	7	86,766	77,067	13
EGM Hold Rate	6.2%	6.1%	0.1	6.1%	6.0%	0.1
EGM GGR	2,652	2,425	9	5,288	4,617	15
Total GGR	4,903	4,510	9	9,598	9,145	5
Hotel Occupancy	85.6%	61.8%	23.8	81.9%	59.5%	22.4

*Income Statement
In Php millions*

For the Three Months Ended June 30,

	2026					2025					Conso Change in %
	SEC ¹	SQC ²	Jeju Sun	Corporate and non-operating Subsidiaries ³	Consolidated	SEC ¹	SQC ²	Jeju Sun	Corporate and non-operating Subsidiaries ³	Consolidated	
Gross gaming revenues	11,492	4,903	-	-	16,395	9,768	4,510	2	-	14,280	14.8
PFRS 15 allocation	(1,180)	(599)	-	-	(1,779)	(1,198)	(555)	-	-	(1,754)	1.5
Contra revenue accounts	(3,051)	(694)	-	-	(3,745)	(2,417)	(620)	(0)	-	(3,038)	23.3
Net gaming revenues	7,261	3,610	-	-	10,871	6,152	3,334	2	-	9,488	14.6
Non-gaming & other revenues	1,963	1,089	159	1	3,212	2,078	1,002	126	1	3,207	0.2
Net revenues	9,224	4,699	159	1	14,083	8,230	4,336	128	1	12,695	10.9
Cash operating expenses	(6,827)	(3,431)	(156)	(244)	(10,658)	(6,522)	(3,267)	(170)	(197)	(10,155)	4.9
EBITDA	2,397	1,268	3	(243)	3,425	1,707	1,069	(41)	(196)	2,539	34.9
EBITDA margin (%)	26.0%	27.0%	1.8%	n.m.	24.3%	20.8%	24.7%	n.m.	n.m.	20.0%	4.3 pts
Depreciation and amortization	(663)	(1,198)	(24)	(2)	(1,887)	(670)	(1,160)	(23)	(2)	(1,855)	1.7
Interest expense	(1,077)	(793)	-	-	(1,870)	(1,151)	(770)	-	-	(1,922)	(2.7)
Foreign exchange gain (losses)	15	(11)	-	(3)	1	(168)	-	-	1	(168)	n.m.
Others	(5)	(4)	2	(7)	(13)	(3)	-	-	-	(3)	372.2
Benefit from (provision for) income tax	(1)	-	-	-	(1)	2	-	-	-	2	n.m.
Net profit (loss)	667	(738)	(19)	(255)	(345)	(283)	(861)	(64)	(198)	(1,406)	(75.4)

For the Six Months Ended June 30,

	2026					2025					Conso Change in %
	SEC ¹	SQC ²	Jeju Sun	Corporate and non-operating Subsidiaries ³	Consolidated	SEC ¹	SQC ²	Jeju Sun	Corporate and non-operating Subsidiaries ³	Consolidated	
Gross gaming revenues	21,469	9,598	-	-	31,067	21,915	9,145	6	-	31,065	-
PFRS 15 allocation	(2,373)	(1,210)	-	-	(3,583)	(2,420)	(1,049)	-	-	(3,470)	3.3
Contra revenue accounts	(5,421)	(1,332)	-	-	(6,754)	(5,288)	(1,428)	(2)	-	(6,719)	0.5
Net gaming revenues	13,675	7,056	-	-	20,731	14,206	6,667	4	-	20,877	(0.7)
Non-gaming & other revenues	3,986	2,179	281	2	6,448	4,034	1,915	219	2	6,170	4.5
Net revenues	17,662	9,235	281	2	27,179	18,240	8,582	223	2	27,047	0.5
Cash operating expenses	(13,338)	(6,792)	(312)	(334)	(20,776)	(13,096)	(6,431)	(324)	(280)	(20,131)	3.2
EBITDA	4,324	2,443	(31)	(332)	6,404	5,144	2,151	(101)	(279)	6,916	(7.4)
EBITDA margin (%)	24.5%	26.5%	n.m.	n.m.	23.6%	28.2%	25.1%	n.m.	n.m.	25.6%	(2.0) pts
Depreciation and amortization	(1,317)	(2,410)	(47)	(5)	(3,779)	(1,349)	(2,332)	(45)	(5)	(3,731)	1.3
Interest expense	(2,048)	(1,598)	-	(1)	(3,647)	(2,295)	(1,761)	-	(1)	(4,056)	(10.1)
Foreign exchange gain (losses)	185	(7)	(1)	(14)	164	(240)	(8)	-	(5)	(253)	n.m.
Others	(4)	(4)	405	(7)	391	81	2,947	-	-	3,028	87.1
Benefit from (provision for) income tax	(1)	-	-	-	(2)	5	-	-	-	5	n.m.
Net profit (loss)	1,138	(1,576)	326	(358)	(470)	1,346	998	(146)	(289)	1,908	n.m.

Notes: 1) SEC = Solaire Resort Entertainment City, 2) SQC = Solaire Resort Quezon City, 3) Includes non-operating subsidiaries (Solaire Properties Corporation, Solaire Resorts Corporation, Bloomberry Cruise Terminals, Inc., Solaire Korea and Muui)